Total [B] 17   31   95   48
Expense recognized during the year [A+B] 27   37   168   110

The expense for the Defined Benefits ( referred to in para 28.2 above ) are included in the line item under 'Contribution to Provident and other Funds' .

4. Expenses recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss
consists of -

Description
Superannuation Fund (Funded) Gratuity Fund (Funded)

The expected rate of return on plan assets is based on the current portfolio of assets, investment strategy and market scenario. In order to protect the
capital and optimise returns within acceptable risk parameters, the plan assets are well diversified.

Description
Superannuation Fund (Funded) Gratuity Fund (Funded)

( 30 )111

TIL LIMITED
CIN: L74999WB1974PLC041725
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts in Rs Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

28.2 Contd…
Particulars in Respect of Post Retirement Defined Benefit Plans of the Group are as follows

5. Investment Details of Plan Assets as at 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Government of India Securities -   0.67   -   4.55
Public Sector (PSU) Bonds 35.03   26.75   11.43   9.10
State / Central Government Securities -   23.42   -   11.07
Special Deposit Scheme 55.46   42.37   85.92   68.38
Others including Bank Balance 9.51   6.79   2.65   6.90
Total 100.00   100.00   100.00   100.00

6. Assumptions
Discount rate per annum 6.30% 6.30% 7.20% 6.80%
Salary escalation rate per annum 0.00% 0.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Expected rate of return on Plan Assets per annum 7.61% 4.95% 7.03% 6.27%
Contributions for next year 184.74   157.73   258.04   200.95

28.3

28.4

28.5 Sensitivity Analysis

 Superannuation
Fund

 Gratuity
Fund

 Superannuation
Fund  Gratuity Fund

1. Discount Rate + 100 basis points 278.86   852.55   425.22   791.83
2. Discount Rate - 100 basis points 291.26   924.72   442.35   874.64
3. Salary Increase Rate + 1% 284.87   925.19   433.49   875.04
4. Salary Increase Rate – 1% 284.87   851.62   433.49   790.89

28.6 Maturity Analysis of The Benefit Payments

 Superannuation
Fund

 Gratuity
Fund

 Superannuation
Fund  Gratuity Fund

1. Year 1 128.58   258.04   252.82   200.95
2. Year 2 20.92   146.79   18.15   131.64
3. Year 3 42.48   88.93   21.99   39.56
4. Year 4 1.28   37.33   43.12   88.50
5. Year 5 27.51   93.06   1.39   36.51
6. Next 5 Years 112.83   427.24   152.43   504.11

Description

Credit Method Credit Method

Superannuation Fund Gratuity Fund
% Invested % Invested

Projected Unit Projected Unit Method used

The basis used to determine overall expected rate of return on assets and the effect on major categories of Plan Assets is as follows :

The major portions of the assets are invested in PSU Bonds, State and Central Government Securities. Based on the asset allocation and prevailing
yield rates on these asset classes, the long term estimate of the expected rate of return on the fund assets have been arrived at. Assumed rate of
return on assets is expected to vary from year to year reflecting the returns on matching Government Bonds.

[…]

Total [B] 31   140   48   (9)
Expense recognized during the year [A+B] 37   150   110   62

The expense for the Defined Benefits ( referred to in para 28.2 above ) are included in the line item under 'Contribution to Provident and other Funds' .

4. Expenses recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss
consists of -

Description
Superannuation Fund (Funded) Gratuity Fund (Funded)

The expected rate of return on plan assets is based on the current portfolio of assets, investment strategy and market scenario. In order to protect the
capital and optimise returns within acceptable risk parameters, the plan assets are well diversified.

Description
Superannuation Fund (Funded) Gratuity Fund (Funded)

( 29 )164

TIL LIMITED
CIN: L74999WB1974PLC041725
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st March 2022
(All amounts in Rs Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

28.2 Contd…
Particulars in respect of post retirement defined benefit plans of the Group are as follows :

5. Investment Details of Plan Assets as at 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
Government of India Securities 0.67   0.63   4.55   4.08
Public Sector (PSU) Bonds 26.75   25.02   9.10   8.17
State / Central Government Securities 23.42   21.90   11.07   9.94
Special Deposit Scheme 42.37   39.62   68.38   61.38
Others including Bank Balance 6.79   12.83   6.90   16.43
Total 100.00   100.00   100.00   100.00

6. Assumptions
Discount rate per annum 6.30% 5.26% 6.80% 6.46%
Salary escalation rate per annum 0.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Expected rate of return on Plan Assets per annum 4.95% 6.46% 6.27% 6.27%
Contributions for next year 157.73   130.85   200.95   423.20

28.3

28.4

28.5 Sensitivity Analysis

 Superannuation
Fund

 Gratuity
Fund

 Superannuation
Fund  Gratuity Fund

1. Discount Rate + 100 basis points 425.22   791.83   422.68   677.98
2. Discount Rate - 100 basis points 442.35   874.64   450.28   776.81
3. Salary Increase Rate + 1% 433.49   875.04   435.72   777.76
4. Salary Increase Rate – 1% 433.49   790.89   436.28   676.08

28.6 Maturity Analysis of The Benefit Payments

 Superannuation
Fund

 Gratuity
Fund

 Superannuation
Fund  Gratuity Fund

1. Year 1 252.82   200.95   223.01   64.78
2. Year 2 18.15   131.64   32.50   140.36
3. Year 3 21.99   39.56   17.90   16.52
4. Year 4 43.12   88.50   34.78   47.61
5. Year 5 1.39   36.51   38.74   69.15
6. Next 5 Years 152.43   504.11   162.64   298.23

Description

Credit Method Credit Method

Superannuation Fund Gratuity Fund
% Invested % Invested

Projected Unit Projected Unit Method used

The basis used to determine overall expected rate of return on assets and the effect on major categories of Plan Assets is as follows :

The major portions of the assets are invested in PSU Bonds, State and Central Government Securities. Based on the asset allocation and prevailing
yield rates on these asset classes, the long term estimate of the expected rate of return on the fund assets have been arrived at. Assumed rate of
return on assets is expected to vary from year to year reflecting the returns on matching Government Bonds.